“Properties” means the properties directly or indirectly owned by the Fixed/Floating Debtors that
are the subject of the Amended Fixed/Floating Plan, and any other property (real, personal or
mixed) or real estate acquired by New HoldCo.

“Property Company” means a direct or indirect subsidiary of New HoldCo through which New
HoldCo indirectly holds one or more Properties.

K&E 20098864

“Property Leasecos” means each of Grand Prix Fixed Lessee LLC and Grand Prix Floating
Lessee LLC, each a Delaware limited liability company that will either (i) elect to be treated as
associations taxable as corporations for federal income tax purpose and as TRSs of Chatham
REIT and Cerberus REIT (ii) be wholly owned by a subsidiary of New HoldCo that elects to be a
TRS of Chatham REIT and Cerberus REIT or (iii) be owned by a subsidiary of Chatham REIT
or Cerberus REIT that elects to be a TRS.

“TRS” means an entity that qualifies as a “taxable REIT subsidiary” under Code Section 856(l).

K&E 20098864

APPENDIX B2

Pro Forma Capitalization

 Current  Cash Pro Forma
 Principal Balance(a) Consideration Consideration Principal Balance

DEBT

Five Mile Fixed Pool DIP
Loan(b) $34,200,000.00 $34,200,000.00 $34,200,000.00 $0.00

Lehman DIP Loan(c) $9,313,587.79 $9,313,587.79 9,313,587.79 $0.00

Fixed Pool Mortgage $825,400,000.00 $675,000,000 $0.00 $675,000,000

Floating Pool Loan(d) $332,456,809.18 $224,000,000 $224,000,000 $0.00
Total Debt $1,201,370,396.97   $675,000,000.00
Implied Equity   $340,800,000.00
Total Capitalization $1,201,370,396.97  $1,015,800,000.00
(a) Current Principal Balance represents principal balance as of the date the Company filed for chapter 11 and does not include any accrued or unpaid interest, default

interest, or other fees and charges.
(b) Does not include any accrued or unpaid interest, default interest, expenses, or other fees and charges.  Estimated outstanding balance after release of all reserved

Five Mile DIP loan proceeds to Five Mile.
(c) To be paid in full, amount stated is as of October 12, 2011 and does not include any accrued or unpaid interest, default interest, expenses, or other fees and

charges.
(d) Includes Floating Pool Mortgage and Mezzanine Loans.